the hedged transaction affected the income statement. All the above oil hedge transactions were realised within the year and therefore
transferred to sales revenue, resulting in a $1.3 million (31 December 2017: $0.2 million) loss recognised within revenue and $nil hedge
reserve as at 31 December 2018.

27.4 Interest rate risk
The Group’s policy is to minimise interest rate cash flow risk exposures on long-term financing. Longer-term borrowings are therefore
usually at fixed rates. At 31 December 2018, the Group is exposed to changes in market interest rates through bank borrowings at variable
interest rates. The exposure to interest rates for the Group’s money market funds is considered immaterial.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit to a reasonably possible change in interest rates of +/- 1%. These changes are considered
to be reasonably possible based on observation of current market conditions. The calculations are based on a change in the average market
interest rate for each period, and the financial instruments held at each reporting date that are sensitive to changes in interest rates. All other
variables are held constant.

2018
$’000

2017
$’000

Variable rate instruments
Borrowings 142,986 89,986

142,986 89,986
Interest rate sensitivity

Profit and equity for the period
+1% -1%

31 December 2018 (1,170) 1,170
31 December 2017 (1,165) 962

27.5 Credit risk
Credit risk arises when a failure by counterparties to discharge their obligations could reduce the amount of future cash inflows from
financial assets on hand at the reporting date. The Group has policies in place to ensure that all of its transactions giving rise to credit risk
are made with parties having an appropriate credit history and monitors on a continuous basis the ageing profile of its receivables.

Also, the Group has policies to limit the amount of credit exposure to any banking institution, considering among other factors the credit
ratings of the banks with which deposits are held. Credit quality information in relation to those banks is provided below.

[…]

are attributed to the fact that the Group has certain subsidiaries with Euro functional currencies in which a number of loan agreements
denominated in US$ and sales of crude oil are additionally denominated in US$.

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk at each reporting date is shown in the table below. The amounts shown are the US$
equivalent of the foreign currency amounts.

Liabilities Assets
2018

$’000
2017

$’000
2018

$’000
2017

$’000
Dollars (US$) 172,247 89,985 22,852 17,240
United Kingdom Pounds (GBP) 25,674 – 46,528 403
Euro 40,955 – 43,281 –
NOK 15,001 – 17,774 –
ILS 4,173 – 1,904 –
Total 258,050 89,985 132,339 17,643

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
continued

Strategic report Corporate governance

154 Energean Oil & Gas plc Annual Report 2018 Energean Oil & Gas plc Annual Report 2018 155

Financial statements Other information

Financial statements continued

27.6 Foreign exchange risk continued
The following table reflects the sensitivity analysis for profit and loss results for the year and equity, taking into consideration for the periods
presented foreign exchange variation by +/- 10%.

31 December 2018
USD GBP Euro ILS NOK

Variation Variation Variation Variation Variation
10% -10% 10% -10% 10% -10% 10% -10% 10% -10%

Profit or loss
(before tax) 15,976 (19,527) 3,519 (3,065) 347 (336) (227) 206 277 (252)
Other comprehensive
income 11,201 (11,202) – – – – – – – –
Equity 27,177 (30,729) 3,519 (3,065) 347 (336) (227) 206 277 (252)

31 December 2017
USD GBP

Variation Variation
10% -10% 10% -10%

Profit or loss
(before tax) 9,182 (11,222) 77 (112)
Other comprehensive
income (1,595) 828 – –
Equity 7,587 (10,394) 77 (112)

The above calculations assume that interest rates remain the same as at the reporting date.

27.7 Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that arises when the maturity of assets and liabilities does not match. An unmatched position potentially can
increase the risk of losses. The Group has procedures with the object of minimising such losses such as maintaining sufficient cash and
other highly liquid current assets and having available an adequate amount of committed credit facilities.

The following tables detail the Group’s remaining contractual maturity for its financial liabilities. The tables have been drawn up based on